

## **AGENDA ITEM**

# Public Hearing to amend Hall County's Zoning Map as follows:

REPORT TO:	Work Session	(01/06/25)	ļ
------------	--------------	------------	---

REPORT TO: Voting Meeting (01/09/25)

**ITEM NO:** 688/2024

**5991 Swansey Road | Amend Conditions of Zoning |** on a 38.45 ± acre tract located on the south side of Swansey Road approximately 476 feet from its intersection with Circle Four Ranch | Zoned PRD, Tax Parcel 15048 000034 | **Proposed Use: 100-lot subdivision |** Commission District 1 |

SUBJECT:

Output

Abernathy Engineering Group, applicant NOTE: Tabled at the September

10, 2024 Voting Meeting until the October 24, 2024 Voting Meeting. NOTE: Tabled at the October 24, 2024 Voting Meeting until the December 12, 2024 Voting Meeting. NOTE: Tabled at the December 12, 2024 Voting Meeting

until the January 9, 2025 Voting Meeting.

**Meetings:** 

**Work Session Date:** 01/06/25 **Voting Meeting Date:** 01/09/25

**Executive Summary:** 

Presenter: BG

Recommendation:

### Approval, with conditions:

- 1. The development shall conform substantially with the proposed site plan and narrative, modified as necessary for compliance with current development standards at time of site plan approval.
- 2. Development shall not exceed 100 residential units or a density of 2.7 units per acre.
- 3. Developer will improve and pave Swansey Road commencing from the southernmost point of its property where the property intersects with the Swansey Road right-of-way (otherwise identified as the development's point along the Swansey Road right-of-way nearest to Friendship Road). The paving of Swansey Road by the developer will continue north from said initial commencement point to a point just north of the northernmost aspect of the front entrance of its development as shown on the zoning plan approved on January 21, 2021, or farther north along Swansey Road if desired by the Developer. All such paving of Swansey Road will be completed prior to the approval of the final plat, shall be consistent with County standards (see Hall County Detail TE-12 attached hereto), and shall include a right turn deceleration lane on Swansey Road into the development.
- 4. Subdivision lots must access internal roadways only and direct lot access to Swansey Road shall be prohibited.
- 5. All conditions of zoning shall be made a part of any plat of the property.
- 6. The following statement regarding the potential impacts of agricultural operations in the area shall be made a part of any plat recorded for the property: "Owners, occupants, and users of property shown on this plat are hereby informed of the impacts associated with normal farming practices which may take place on adjacent and nearby property including, but not limited to, noise, odors, dust, the operation of machinery of any kind, the storage and disposal of manure, and the application of fertilizers, herbicides, and pesticides. Therefore, owners, occupants, and users of the property shown on this plat should be prepared to expect the effects of such practices."
- 7. The following statement regarding the potential impacts of industrial operations in the area shall be made part of any plat recorded for the property: "Owners and users of this property are informed of industrial uses nearby and should expect noise, odors, and other effects associated with such industrial properties."
- 8. The final plat shall not be approved prior to the property having access to Hall County sewer.
- 9. A vegetative buffer on Swansey roadway which would include the backs of lots 64, 65, 66, 67 and lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 will be provided.
- 10. Developer will post a bond or letter of credit in the amount of \$300,000.00 in favor of the County from a creditor doing business and with an office in Hall County, Georgia for the design, realignment, and construction of the section of Swansey Road from the point where the asphalt paving currently ends beyond the intersection with Friendship Road (GDOT) to the proposed development's southern-most property corner along Swansey Road. The bond or letter of credit may be cashed in by the County once the County awards a contract for the design or construction of the road project to pave the above-referenced section of Swansey Road as described herein. The design and/or construction of the road project shall be initiated no later than seven years from the date of the posting/issuance of the bond or letter of credit, and if design/construction has not been initiated within seven years, the bond or letter of credit shall be released and rendered null. The County shall be responsible for all eminent domain needed to acquire right-of-way and/or easements to adhere to the County's TE-12 specifications as to paving Swansey Road between the paved section nearest to Friendship Road and the southernmost point of the development along Swansey Road.

#### **Purpose of Request:**

History:

**5991 Swansey Road** | Amend Conditions of Zoning | on a 38.45 ± acre tract located on the south side of Swansey Road approximately 476 feet from its intersection with Circle Four Ranch | Zoned PRD, Tax Parcel 15048 000034 | **Proposed Use: 100-lot subdivision** | Commission District 1 | **Abernathy Engineering Group, applicant** 

### Facts and Issues:

Is there a deadline for this item?

Options:

Funding Requested \$ 0.00

Are funds within current budget? No

Source of Funds

Does the action involve a Resolution, Ordinance, Contract,
Agreement, etc.?

Has it been reviewed by the County Attorney? Yes

# Approvals:

Submit	Approve	Attorney	Administration
KE	BG	WLI	CR

Clerk	
JR	

## Attachments:

Board Memo
Recommendation Report
Application
Narrative
Site Plan
Maps
2021 BOC Action Letter
Environmental Health Comments
GDOT Comments
Fire Comments
Public Works Comments
Public Comment - Opposition - Vera Shastel
Notice Sign Photo